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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Purcha sed Gas Adjustment 
(PGA) True-up. 

) 
) ____________________________________ ) 

DOCKET NO. 890003-GU 
ORDER NO. 21843 
ISSUED: 9-6-89 

The following Commissioners participated 
dispos ition of this matter : 

MI CHAEL l-icK. WILSON, CHAIRMAN 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

in 

ORDER APPROVING PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT TRUE-UP AMOUNTS 
FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER, 1988 THROUGH MARCH, 1989, 

TO BE RECOVERED DURING THE PERIOD 
OCTOBER, 1989 THROUGH MARCH , 1990 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

the 

I 

As part of this Commission ' s continuing fuel, oil backout, 
conservation , and purchased gas cost recovery proceedings, 
hearings are held in February and August o( each year in this I 
docket and in two related dockets. Pursuant to Nol ice, a 
he a r i ng was held in this docket and in Dockets No . 890001-EI 
and 890002-EG on August 22 and 23, 1989 , in Tallahass ee, 
Florida. Florida Public Utilities Compa ny, Central Florida Gas 
Company, Gainesville Gas Company, West FloLida Natural Gas 
Company , Plant City Gas Compar.y, South Florida Natu ral Gas 
Company, and Southern Gas Company submitted exhibits in support 
of their proposed net true- up amounts , projected therm sales, 
and proposed true-up factor for application on customer bills. 
No ne of the figures proposed by the utilities were dispu t ed by 
Staff or representatives of The Office of Public Counsel . At 
the p r ehea ring in this docket, held on August 3, 1989, the 
parties stipulated to all issues. We approve the figur~s 

stipulated by the parti es . 

Net True- Up Amounts 

The parties stipulated to the appropriate net true-up 
amounts for the peri od October l, 1988 through March 31, 1989, 
to be applied during the period October 1 , 1989 through Marc h 
31, 1990, as follows: 
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Central Flo rida Gas Company 

City Gas Company of Florida 

Florida Public Uti lities 

Gainesville Gas Company 

Indiantown Gas Company 

Miller Gas Company 

Palm Beach Co. Utili ies Corp . 

People s Gas System 

Plant City Natural G4s 

St . Joe Natural Gas Company 

South Florida Natural Gas Co. 

Southe r n Gas Company 

West Florida Natural Gas Co. 

Over (Under) 
Recovery 

$104 ,3 05 

(266 . 375) 

(176,234) 

104,814 

30,106 

15,777 

2 ,79 2 

(939,646) 

10 , 988 

32,756 

7,846) 

(113,018) 

( 71,443) 
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Projected Therm Sales 

The parties stipulated to projected th~rm sales of 
natural gas during the period October L 1989, through March 
31, 1990, as foll ows: 

Central Florida Gas Company 

City Gas Company of Florida 

Florida Public Utilities 

Gainesville Gas Compdny 

Indiantown Gas Company 

Miller Gas Company 

Palm Beach Co. Utilities Corp. 

Peoples Gas System 

Plant City Natura l Gas 

St. Joe Natural Gas Company 

South Florida Natural Gas Co. 

Southern Gas Company 

West Florida Na tural Gas Co . 

Estimated 
Therm sales 

30 ,331,335 

39,473,000 

31,316,960 

17,349,021 

2 ,200,000 

2;480;000 

1,135,415 

250,000,000 

4,276,000 

7,000,00 

1,670,000 

25,060,000 

19,758,397 
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True-Up Factor 

The parties stipulated to the appropci ate true -up 
factors for application on customer bills during the October 1, 
1989 through March 31, 1990 period, as follows: 

Central Florida Gas Company 

City Gas Company of Florida 

Florida Public Utilities 

Gainesville Gas Company 

Indiantown Gas Company 

Miller Gas Company 

Palm Beach Co. Utilities Corp. 

Peoples Gas System 

Plant City Natural Gas 

St . J oe Natur al Gas Company 

South Flo r ida Na tural Gas co. 

Southern Gas Company 

West Florida Natural Gas Co. 

True-up 
Factor 
Cents per 

Therm 

( .344) 

. 675 

.563 

( .604 ) 

( 1.368) 

( .636 ) 

( . 246) 

.376 

( .257) 

( . 468) 

. 470 

.451 

.362 

183 



184 

ORDER NO. 
4

,
21843 

DOCKET NO. 890003-GU 
PAGE 5 

In considerat1on of tbe above, it is 

ORDERED that the stipulations set forth in the body of 
this Order are approved. It is further 

ORDERED that the u tilities named herein shall true-up 
their purchased gas cost reco very by applying the stipulated 
true-up factors to custo mer b ills during the period October l, 
1989 through Marc h 31, 1990. 

By ORDER of the Florida 
this 6th day of SEfTOOER 

( S E A L ) 

MER 

Public Service 
1989 

Commission 

Reporting 

NOTICE 0~ FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59 (4), Florida Statutes, t o notify pa rties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission o rder 
that is available under Sectio n s 120.57 or 120. 68, Flo rida 
Statutes, as we ll as the procedures and time limits that 
appl y . This not ice should not be construed Lo mean all 
requests for an administrative hea ring or judicial review will 
be granted or result in the relief sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's fi nal 
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsidtHation of the 
decision by filing a motio n for reconsideration with the 
Director, Divisio n of Records and Reporting within Ci ttee n (1 5 ) 
days o f the issuance of this order in the f o r rn prescribed by 
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judic i al 
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r ev i ew by the Florida Supreme Court in the case o f an clecL•ic, 
gas o r telephone utility or the First District Court of App\dl 
i n the case of a water or sewe r utility by filing a noucu ot 
appeal with the Director , Division of Records and Reporting nd 
fili ng a copy of the notice of appeal and the fili ng fe with 
the appro priate court . This filing must be completed Wl hill 
thi r ty (30) days after the issuance of thi s order , pursuan to 
Rule 9.ll0, Florida Rul es of Appel l ate Procedu re. The no ic 
of appeal must be in tie f orm specif1cd in Rule 9.900(a), 

Florida Rules of Appella te Procedure. 
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